RESOLUTIO	N NO
A RESOLUTION TO AUTH	HORIZE THE CITYY MANAGER TO
APPROVE CONTRACT IN	CREASE WITH JAMES A. ROGERS
EXCAVATING, INC., IN AN	N AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOI	LLARS (\$400,000.00), FOR THE FINAL
COVER SYSTEM OF CELL	4 FOR THE LITTLE ROCK CLASS 1
LANDFILL; AND FOR OTHER	R PURPOSES.
WHEREAS, Bids were solicited for impr	rovements of the Final Cover System of Cell 4 for the Little
Rock Class 1 Landfill, Bid No. 704; and,	
WHEREAS, James A. Rogers Excavatin	ng, Inc., was the lowest responsive, responsible bid meeting
specifications.	
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV	ED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY
OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:	
Section 1. The City Manager is hereby	authorized to increase the contract amount with James A.
Rogers Excavating, Inc., for the Final Cover	System of Cell 4 for the Little Rock Class 1 Landfill, in an
amount not to exceed Four Hundred Thousand	d Dollars \$400,000.00).
Section 2. Funding for this project is from	n the Solid Waste Disposal Fund 603
Section 3. Severability. In the event any	y title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or
word of this resolution is declared or adjud	lged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or
adjudication shall not affect the remaining po	ortions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and
effect as if the portion so declared or adjudge	d invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the
resolution.	
Section 4. Repealer. All laws, ordinances	s, resolutions, or parts of the same, that are inconsistent with
the provisions of this resolution, are hereby re-	pealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
ADOPTED: September 21, 2021	
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Susan Langley, City Clerk	Frank Scott, Jr., Mayor
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
	_
Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney	